

No. 07-995

---

---

In The  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

STEVE SANDERS,  
individually and as class representative  
*Petitioner,*

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of California, PHILIP  
MORRIS USA, INC., R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO.,  
BROWN & WILLIAMSON TOBACCO CORP., and  
LORILLARD TOBACCO CO.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Ninth Circuit

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KEVIN RUSSELL  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7272 Wisconsin Ave., NW  
Bethesda, MD 20814

ERIK S. JAFFE  
(Counsel of Record)  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 237-8165

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of the Case.....	1
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	2
I. There Is an Extended Split on the Questions Presented.....	2
A. The Decision Below Expands the Split on Preemption.....	3
B. The Decision Below Expands A Split on the Application of the <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Doctrine.....	6
C. The Decision Below Expands the Split Regarding the Application of the <i>Midcal</i> Test.....	7
II. The Circuit Split Implicates Recurring Questions of National Importance.....	8
III. The Decision Below Improperly Expands Antitrust Immunity Contrary to the Decisions of this Court.....	11
Conclusion.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) .....	5
<i>Freedom Holdings Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (CA2 2004) (“ <i>Freedom Holdings I</i> ”) ....	1, 4, 7, 10
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 447 F. Supp.2d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (CA2 2005) .....	5, 6
<i>Mariana v. Fisher</i> , 338 F.3d 189 (CA3 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1179 (2004) .....	7, 9
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982) .....	11

### Other Authorities

Petition for Writ of Certiorari of State Attorneys General, No. 05-1343, 2006 WL 1049019 (Apr. 18, 2008), seeking review of <i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 425 F.3d 158 (CA2 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 17 S. Ct. 379 (2006) .....	8
